laps. Given an independent demand model, every booking request exclusively targets one fare class.

43% of customers request earlier than 200 days before departure, but they only book tickets for

the four cheapest classes. From 201 to 50 days before departure, another 21% of customers request.

From 50 days before departure until departure, the final 36% of customers request, focusing mostly

on the four most expensive classes. The demand share per fare class is listed in Table 2. There are

no cancellations or no-shows, i.e., all bookings turn into passengers expecting to board.

The denied boarding cost calculation is based on input from industry experts: In practice, the

airline does not decide whom to deny boarding, but allows passengers to volunteer. To approximate

the resulting cost, the model is parameterized to assume the first denied boarding will incur costs

that correspond to the average yield expected based on the flight’s demand forecast. Therefore,

the cost of the first denied boarding depends on the demand scenario; in terms of fare indices, it

varies between 0.352 and 0.356. With every further denied boarding, the cost increases by a factor

Büsing, Kadatz and Cleophas: Capacity Uncertainty in Airline Revenue Management
Article submitted to Transportation Science; manuscript no. TS-2014-0293 19

Table 3 Parameterization of problem instances

Parameter Levels Values

Demand level 3 60%, 120%, 180%

Update probability
∑

s∈S p
s 21 20%, 21%, ..., 40%

Magnitudes of change 4 +10%/−10%, +50%/−10%, +10%/−50%, +50%/−50%

No. of update times |Tb| 2 5, 10

Update times Tb 3 200-150, 200-0, 50-0 days before departure

Probability ratios of change 3 1:3, 1:1, 3:1 (positive:negative)

of 1.1. Consequentially, from the 11th denied boarding on, the cost surpasses the value of the most

expensive class.

Note that in contrast to demand and fare class value, capacity changes were not calibrated to

fit empirical data. Instead, we decided for a systematic variation to explore the model’s behavior.

As a result, the general study spans 4,536 test instances. Table 3 describes the parameterization of

problem instances, indicating the relevant notation and the number of variation levels. Instances